Fair value through other

comprehensive income -

equity instruments

   -   279,700   (b)

Mutual funds  Available‑ for‑ sale  Fair value through profit or

loss - current

   1,633,531   1,633,531   (c)

(Continued)

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Time deposits with
original maturities of

more than 3 months

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 73,040   $ 73,040   (a)

Notes receivable, trade
receivables and other

receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   1,362,338   1,362,338   (a)

Restricted assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   302,759   302,759   (a)

(Concluded)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remea-

surements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 98,748   $ -   $ -   $ 98,748   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS

39)

   -   2,053,783   14,487   2,068,270   67,898   (53,412 )  (b), (c)

   98,748   2,053,783   14,487   2,167,018   67,898   (53,412 )

FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS

39)

   -   288,270   (8,570)   279,700   226,390   (236,437 )  (b), (c)

   -   288,270   (8,570)   279,700   226,390   (236,437 )

   $ 98,748   $ 2,342,053   $ 5,917   $ 2,446,718   $ 294,288   $ (289,849 )

a) Cash and cash equivalents, time deposits with original maturities of more than 3 months, trade

receivables (including related parties), other receivables and restricted assets that were

previously classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 were classified as at amortized cost

with an assessment of expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

b) The Group elected to classify all of listed company and unlisted company investments

previously classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTPL under IFRS 9. As a result,

the related other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial assets was